330 Fair Lane, Building A
COU nty Of EI DO radO Placerville, California
530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645
www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 07-760 Version: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/1/2007 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 5/22/2007 Final action: 5/22/2007

Title: Environmental Management Department recommending award of public works contract 032-PW-

06/07-BOS for the construction of the Final Cover, 13.6 Acre Class Ill Old Landfill Area, Union Mine
Disposal Site to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, R.J. Gordon Construction, Inc., subject to
review and approval of the final contract documents by County Counsel and Risk Management.
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: County Service Area 10 for Fiscal Years 2006-2007 and 2007-2008.
Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Final Cover Bid Documents
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/22/2007 1 Board Of Supervisors Approved Pass

Environmental Management Department recommending award of public works contract 032-PW-
06/07-BOS for the construction of the Final Cover, 13.6 Acre Class Ill Old Landfill Area, Union Mine
Disposal Site to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, R.J. Gordon Construction, Inc., subject to
review and approval of the final contract documents by County Counsel and Risk Management.
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: County Service Area 10 for Fiscal Years 2006-2007 and 2007-2008.

BUDGET SUMMARY:
Total Estimated Cost $399,675
Funding
Budgeted $399,675
New Funding $
Savings $
Other $
Total Funding Available $399,675
Change To Net County Cost $0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: Funding for the contract is available in the FY 2006-07
and 2007-08 CSA #10 proposed budget. There is no cost to the General Fund.

County of El Dorado Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 07-760, Version: 1

Background: The closure for the 15.8-acre Class Il Old Landfill at the Union Mine Disposal Site
specified by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (CRWQCB)
in new Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R5-2006-0020 must be completed by August 15,
2007. As part of the Final Closure Plan, which was submitted to the CRWQCB on March 30, 2006, it
was identified that 13.6 acres of the 15.8-acre Class Ill Old Landfill Area will receive final cover in the
year 2007. The remaining 2.2 acres are schedule to be closed in the year 2040, the projected closure
date of the Class Il active disposal area. The final closure for the Class Ill Old Landfill requires
earthwork to construct the Final Cover.

Reason for Recommendation: On March 13 your Board approved the bid documents for the
construction of the Final Cover, 13.6 Acre Class Il Old Landfill Area, Union Mine Disposal Site, El
Dorado County, California, project.

The Department received four bid proposals for the Project as follows:

Contractor Bid Amount
RJ Gordon Construction $399,675.00
Doug Veerkamp Gen. Eng. $497,385.00
Ford Construction $629,775.00
Joe Vicini, Inc. $790,500.00

After reviewing the bid received from R.J. Gordon Construction, Inc., the Department determined that
the bid was responsive. There were no irregularities in the bids.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

The Department will forward the approved Construction Contract to R.J. Gordon Construction, Inc.,
for signature. Upon receipt from R.J. Gordon Construction, Inc., the Department will submit the final
Contract documents, including required bonds and insurance, to County Counsel and Risk
Management for review and approval. Upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, the
Department will forward the Construction Contract, together with the required bonds and insurance,
and the approved Contract Routing Sheet to the Board Clerk for the Board Chairmans signature on
the Construction Contract. Upon receipt of the fully-executed Construction Contract, the Department
will forward the approved Contract and issue a Notice to Proceed to R.J. Gordon Construction, Inc.

Contact: Gerri Silva, Director, Environmental Management Department

County of El Dorado Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

