
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 107-1540

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:9/11/2007 Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:10/23/2007 10/23/2007

Title: Environmental Management Department recommending the Board accept the construction of the
Final Cover, Union Mine Landfill, 13.6-Acre Class III Old Landfill Area, Contract No. 032-PW-06/07-
BOS as substantially complete; and Chairman be authorized to sign Notice of Completion for same
under contract with RJ Gordon Construction, Inc.
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RJG NOTICE OF COMPLETION, 2. NOTICE OF COMPLETION ATTACHMENT A, 3. RJ Gordon
Affidavit of Payment

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard Of Supervisors10/23/2007 1 Pass

Environmental Management Department recommending the Board accept the construction of the
Final Cover, Union Mine Landfill, 13.6-Acre Class III Old Landfill Area, Contract No. 032-PW-06/07-
BOS as substantially complete; and Chairman be authorized to sign Notice of Completion for same
under contract with RJ Gordon Construction, Inc.
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve.

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: There is no cost to the General Fund.

Background: The closure for the 15.8-acre Class III Old Landfill at the Union Mine Disposal Site
specified by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (CVRWQCB) in new Waste
Discharge Requirements Order No. R5-2006-0020 was required to be completed by August 15,
2007.  As part of the Final Closure Plan, submitted to the CVRWQCB on March 30, 2006, it was
identified that 13.6 acres of the 15.8-acre Class III Old Landfill Area would receive final cover in the
year 2007.  The remaining 2.2 acres are scheduled to be closed in the year 2040, the projected
closure date of the Class II active disposal area.

The closure of the Union Mine Landfill project was divided into three components for bidding
purposes.   The first component being the supplying and hauling of soil for the Vegetative Cover, the
second being the supplying and installations of the Geosynthetics, and thirdly, the construction of the
Final Cover.

On May 22, 2007, the Board awarded a contract to RJ Gordon, Inc. of Pleasant Hill, California for the
construction of the Final Cover, 13.6-acre old Union Mine landfill area in the amount of $399,675.

Reason for Recommendation: Concurrent with this item, one change order is being submitted for

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/20/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 07-1540, Version: 1

Board approval, issued to increase the payment to the contractor by $40,473.36.  This increase
represents additional earthwork required for unforeseen issues concerning the landfill sub grade,
anchor trenches, benches and slopes.  This project has been substantially completed and the
attached "Notice of Completion" is submitted for approval by the Board and recordation with the
Recorder-Clerk's Office.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Chairman of the Board shall execute the "Notice of
Completion", the notice will be forwarded to the Recorder's Office for recordation and copy sent to the
Environmental Management Department for distribution and administration.

Contact: Gerri Silva, Director, Environmental Management Department

Concurrences:

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/20/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

